terms of the hedge derivatives to closely match the terms
of the hedged item to maximize hedge effectiveness.
The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by hedging at
least 70% of transactions that occur in a currency other
than the functional currency.

In respect of monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in foreign currencies, the Company ensures that its
net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or
selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary
to address short term imbalances.

The Company deems its primary currency exposures to be
in US Dollars, Euros and Canadian Dollars. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible

change in the three functional currencies of the Company:
US Dollar, Euro and Canadian Dollar exchange rates with
all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit
before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity (due to
changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts).
Changes in sensitivity rates reflect various changes in the
economy year-over-year.

Strengthening/
weakening

in functional rate

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
equity

before tax

2009

US Dollar +5% (227) 515

Euro +5% (182) (80)

Canadian Dollar +5% 11 –

US Dollar -5% 227 (515)

Euro -5% 182 80

Canadian Dollar -5% (11) –

Strengthening/
weakening

in functional rate

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
equity

before tax

2008

US Dollar +10% (145) 478

Euro +5% (6) 161

Canadian Dollar +5% 469 –

US Dollar -5% 54 (196)

Euro -10% (57) (538)

Canadian Dollar -10% (1,162) –

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that certain raw
materials prices will increase and negatively impact the
gross margins and operating results of the Company.
The Company is exposed to volatility in the prices of
raw materials used in some products and uses forward
contracts to manage some of these exposures. For certain
metals, the Company aims to maintain a greater than 50%
hedged position in order to avoid undue volatility in the
sales prices and purchase costs attained in the normal
course of business. Commodity forward contracts are
generally settled within twelve months of the reporting